
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 27 April 2018 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 19 January 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  COUNTER FRAUD, MONEY LAUNDERING, CORRUPTION AND 
BRIBERY POLICY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 22 

5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO MARCH 2018  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

 

23 - 30 

6  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 
2018  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

31 - 44 

7  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  

 

45 - 72 

Public Document Pack



2 

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

9  WORKSOP FIRE STATION COLLABORATION PROJECT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

73 - 82 

10  HUCKNALL AMBULANCE STATION COLLABORATION  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  

 

83 - 88 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  Cath Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=216&Year=0 



1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 19 January 2018 from 10.01 am - 11.08 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 
Councillor Andrew Brown (observing) 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Theresa Channell - Interim Treasurer to the Authority  
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
22  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
23  MINUTES 

 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mike Quigley’s apologies for absence due to leave, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2017 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.18 

2 

24  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 
2017 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the detailed report which informs the 
Committee of the financial performance of the Service between 3 March 2017 and 30 
November 2017 with variances from the budget identified. 
 
It is noted that under the current and newly reviewed circumstances, dependant on the 
Authority’s decisions regarding budgets, by the end of the financial year it will be 
necessary to utilise reserves which will result in an earmarked reserve of £2.1m and a 
general reserve balance of £7.3m.  
 
Comments from members and responses to their questions included: 
 
(a) reserves are finite and it is not advisable to use them to support the budget in the 

longer term so allocation should be approached with caution; 
 

(b) there is no legal level of reserves to be maintained and it is for each Authority to 
determine the level which is believed to be appropriate against potential risks. It is 
anticipated that the Service will hold £7.3 million of general reserves at the end of 
this financial year but predicted that reserves will need to be further drawn upon in 
future years; 

 
(c) the Authority is aware of the level of Central Government funding to be provided up 

to 2020, and needs to ensure that the shortfall can be met by planning for the 
future; 

 
(d) in previous years the Authority has underspent in some areas which has enabled 

reserves to be topped up. With the current funds available and savings required it is 
not anticipated that underspends will occur to be able to replenish reserves. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
25  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19 TO 2020/21 AND OPTIONS FOR 

COUNCIL TAX 2018/19 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, introduced the report which presents the Committee 
with budget proposals for 2018/19 to 2020/21 and the implications for Council Tax. 
 
The report provides details (with assumptions clearly identified) on the predicted capital 
and revenue costs and known income. Also included are the projected potential income 
options resulting from below the referendum threshold rises in Council Tax, which Central 
Government has raised to 3%. It is noted that a Council Tax freeze grant is no longer 
available. 
 
Theresa Channell, Interim Treasurer to the Authority, commented that Finance Team 
colleagues have worked hard, and continue to do so, to ensure the robustness of
[...]
lic services need to change but it is difficult to make a decision in the 
name of sustainability when the future is uncertain. 
 

RESOLVED  to make recommendations to the full Fire Authority to:  
 
(a) increase Council Tax to a maximum of 2.95%; 

 
(b)  approve the use of reserves as identified in the report  to achieve a balanced 

budget as required by law. 
 
It is noted that Councillor Mike Quigley and Councillor Francis Purdue- Horan abstained 
from voting. 
 
26  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2017 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which informs the Committee of 
the performance against prudential indicators for the quarter period ending 30 November 
2017, with regard to capital accounting and treasury management.  

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.18 

4 

 
It is noted that although earnings from interest were below that budgeted for, all prudential 
indicators remained within the parameters agreed by the Authority and there are no areas 
of concern.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
27  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 provided 
by KPMG LLP, the Authorities External Auditors for that period. It is noted that a summary 
was presented to the full Fire Authority at the meeting on 18 December 2017. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter states that the Service achieved good value for money and had 
appropriate arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources. KPMG LLP has issued an unqualified audit opinion which raises no significant 
concerns. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
28  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which informs the 
Committee of the Corporate Risk Management process and highlights the high and very 
high risks identified. 
 
The following risks were highlighted an
[...]
d by Members, the policy will be subject to a 28-day consultation 

prior to implementation. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources implications arising from this report.  Ongoing training 
is considered for relevant staff as part of the Personal Development Review process. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has been undertaken and there are no Equality 
Implications. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
The purpose of the policy is to minimise the risk of fraudulent crime to the Authority. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The policy ensures compliance with the Fraud Act 2006, Money Laundering 
Regulations 2017 and the Bribery Act 2010. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The purpose of the policy is to manage the risk of fraud and corruption to the 
Authority. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications relating to this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members give approval to the Counter Fraud, Money Laundering, Corruption 
and Bribery Policy prior to it going out to 28-day consultation before being 
implemented.  Any material changes resulting from the consultation exercise will be 
reported back to Finance and Resources Committee. 

Page 11



 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 12



 

1 

 

 

 

Counter Fraud, Money 
Laundering, Corruption and 
Bribery Policy 

POL3019 
 

Scope 
Mandatory for all NFRS staff and Elected Members. 

 

Purpose  
 
 
 

Security 
classification 

Official  

 

Author Head of Finance 
 

Department Finance 
 

Approved by  
 

Assessments done  
 

Version Date Modified by Changes 

3.0 April 2018 Head of Finance Addition of Bribery section 

2.5 April 2014 Head of Finance No change
[...]
uppliers, contractors, 

partners and service users to be fair and honest in their dealings with the 
Authority and provide any help, information and support needed to deal with 
fraud and corruption. The Authority has in place a framework of checks and 
controls that are designed to reduce the likelihood of fraud occurring and will 
review the elements of this framework on a regular basis, especially if any 
problems come to light. 
 

2.4 The Authority is committed to working and co-operating with other 
organisations to prevent systematic fraud and corruption. Information 
concerning potentially fraudulent or corrupt activity will be exchanged with 
other organisations where relevant and legal. In cases where there is 
suspected criminal activity, the Authority will report the matter to the Police for 
investigation. 
 

2.5 In order that this policy is effectively applied, it is recognised that the Service 
will need to increase awareness of the appropriate counter-fraud, anti-
corruption and anti-bribery procedures amongst employees and that this 
awareness will need to be reinforced at appropriate intervals. 

 
2.6 The ways in which employees, elected members or members of the public 

can voice their concerns or suspicions about suspected fraud, money 
laundering or corruption are outlined in the Confidential Reporting of Concerns 
in the Workplace (Whistleblowing) policy. 

 
Application  
 
2.7 The policy applies to all employees and elected members of the Authority. 
 
2.8 This policy covers any fraudulent or corrupt activity committed against the 

Authority by employees, elected Members, suppliers, contractors, partners, 
service users and other external persons. 
 

2.9 A number of areas where there may be a potential risk of fraud, money 
laundering, corruption or bribery have been identified. A risk register is 
attached to this policy at Appendix B and shows these areas and their 
relevant controls, which are designed to manage the risks. 

 

3. De
[...]
ty of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
MARCH 2018 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  27 April 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the four-month period to 31 March 2018 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 8967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


   
  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 sets out a framework for the financing of 

capital investments in local authorities which came into operation from April 
2004. Alongside this, the Prudential Code was developed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as a professional code of 
practice to support local authorities’ decision making in the areas of capital 
investment and financing. Authorities are required by regulation to have regard 
to the Prudential Code, which CIPFA updated in 2011. 

 
1.2 The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure that the capital investment 

plans of authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional 
practice. The Prudential Code sets out a number of indicators which 
authorities must use to support decision making. These are not designed to be 
comparative performance indicators. 

 
1.3 The Fire Authority approved these prudential indicators for 2017/18 at its 

meeting on 24 February 2017. 
 
1.4 The Prudential Code requires that local authorities report performance against 

prudential targets to Members. 
 

2. REPORT 

  
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

 
2.1 Some of the prudential indicators cannot easily be measured until the final 

year end expenditure position for both capital and revenue is determined.  
These will be included in the 2017/18 Treasury Management Annual Report 
for 2017/18 to Fire Authority in September 2018.  These indicators are: 

 

 Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 2017/18 (affordability). 

 Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on Council Tax 2017/18 
(affordability). 

 Total capital expenditure 2017/18. 

 Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March 2018. 
 
2.2 In terms of borrowing, the indicator “Gross borrowing and the capital financing 

requirement (CFR)” (a prudence indicator) requires that gross external 
borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the CFR. The CFR at 1 
April 2017 was £23.885m and was estimated to be £28.407m by the year end. 
During the period April 2017 to 31 March 2018 the gross indebtedness of the 
Authority, calculated at the start of each month, did not exceed £23.262m 
including any requirements for temporary overdrafts. As at 31 March 2018, the 
gross indebtedness of the Authority was £25.181m, which is well within the 
estimated CFR for the end of the year.  

 
2.3 The Authority set an operational boundary for 2017/18 of £27.762m and an 

authorised limit of £30.538m. Although these limits are year end targets, the 
Authority is required to demonstrate that it has not exceeded them at any time 

Page 24



   
  

 

during the financial year. Again, the maximum indebtedness of the Authority 
during the period, as shown in the paragraph above, is within the limits set. 
The graph given as Appendix A illustrates the levels of borrowing up to the 
end of March 2018. 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 
 
2.4 An interest earnings budget of £66k was set for 2017/18, as at 31 March 2018 

£54.5k has been received.  Within the benchmarking group supported by Link 
Asset Services there are 7 councils and NFRS within the group, as at the end 
of Decemb
[...]
Authority’s policy around Sovereign Ratings has been reviewed as part of 

the Treasury Management Strategy at Fire Authority on 16 February 2018.  
Should the UK be downgraded to AA- status, the Authority’s strategy will be to 
continue with existing banking arrangements and to retain current investments 
with UK institutions. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in full within this report.  

Page 26



   
  

 

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources and learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report gives 
detail of performance against the approved Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Code. These are financial policies and do not directly impact on 
employees or members of the public. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Prudential Code is a framework which sets out to quantify and minimise financial 
risk arising from the financing of capital, the investment of surplus funds and the 
maintenance of operating cash balances for the Authority. The favourable 
performance against the prudential targets demonstrates that these areas of 
operation are being managed effectively. 
 

9. COLLABRATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
Charlotte Radford 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 

 
Page 27



   
  

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



   
  

 

          APPENDIX B 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
28 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

Date:   27 April 2018 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2017/18 
to the end of February 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 

1.     BACKGROUND 

 

Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire and 
Rescue Authority. Regular reporting of spending against the revenue budgets 
is a check that spending is within available resources and, if necessary, allows 
for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing priorities. 
 

2 REPORT 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 
 
2.1 The revenue monitoring position is attached at Appendix A.  It shows a 

forecast outturn position of £41.302m against a budget of £40.805m.  The 
additional expenditure of £497k relates to approved projects and additional 
work which are to be funded from Earmarked Reserves.  A summary position 
of expenditure and funding is shown in the table below: 

 
Table 1 – Summary Expenditure and Funding Position 

 2017/18 
Budget 
£’000 

Forecast 
Outturn 

£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Expenditure 40,805 41,302 497 

Income (40,279) (40,328) (49) 

General Fund Reserves (526) (477) 49 

Earmarked Reserves 0 (497) (497) 

Total 0 0 0 

 
2.2 A more detailed analysis of expenditure can be found at Appendix A. 
 
2.3 Details of the major variances are shown below: 

 

 Wholetime pay (excluding overtime) is forecasted to overspend by 
£50k.   

 Control pay is forecast to overspend by £69k. 

 Firefighter
[...]
s: 

 

 Interest Charges: the budget for interest charges is expected to 
underspend by £116k. In March 2017, the Authority took out a long-term 
loan for 2.45% from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB). This was 
0.41% lower than budgeted for.  In addition, further borrowing of £2m has 
now taken place in December, one loan was for £1m over 9.5 years at 
1.96% and a further £1m over 49.5 years at 2.3% these rates are again at 
a lower rate than budgeted for.  
 

 Minimum Revenue Provision: the budget for the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP) charge is expected to underspend by £91k. The 
budget for the MRP charge was calculated in the autumn of 2016 and 
was based on estimated capital expenditure for 2016/17 of £3,308k. 
The actual capital expenditure for the year was £2,048k, as there has 
been a significant amount of slippage into 2017/18.  This has resulted in 
an underspend for 2017/18. 

 
  

Page 35



 
RESERVES 
 
2.21 Details of the use of reserve movement during 2017/18 can be found in 

Appendix B.  A total of £1.139m is expected to be utilised from reserves 
during the year - £0.974m to fund revenue expenditure and £200k to fund 
the capital programme.  The earmarked reserve balance (including items 
committed) at the end of the financial year is expected to be £2.1m and the 
General Reserve £7.3m. 

 
2.22 The current reserve position is attached at Appendix B.  Expected levels of 

reserves at 31 March 2018 are £9.6m: 
 

Reserves Balance 
01/04/18 

 
£’000 

Anticipated 
Use 2018/19 

 
£’000 

Committed 
 
 

£’000 

Expected 
Balance 
31/03/19 

£’000 

Earmarked  4,002 (662) (975) 2,365 

General Fund 7,836 (477) (0) 7,359 

Total 11,839 (1,139) (975) 9,725 

     

ESMCP* Regional 
Reserve 

892 (181) (829) 117 

     

Total 12,731 (1,320) (1,804) 9,608 
*  Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme 

  
2.23 The General Reserves is expected to be £7.3m.  This remains above the 

minimum level of £4.3m agreed by Fire Authority on 16 Fe
[...]
TION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 47



External
Audit Plan 
2017/2018

Nottinghamshire and 
City of Nottingham Fire 
Authority

February 2018

Page 48



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

1

Summary for Audit Committee

Financial statements There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (“the Code”) in 2017/18, which provides stability in terms of the 
accounting standards the Authority need to comply with. Despite this, the 
deadline for the production and signing of the financial statements has been 
significantly advanced in comparison to year ended 31 March 2017. This 
represents a significant change for the Authority and will need to be carefully 
managed in order to ensure the new deadlines are met. As a result we have 
recognised a significant risk in relation to this matter.

In order to meet the revised deadlines it will be essential that the draft financial 
statements and all prepared by client documentation is available in line with 
agreed timetables. Where this is not achieved there is a significant likelihood that 
the audit report will not be issued by 31 July 2018.

Materiality 

Materiality for planning purposes has been set at £1.25m.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than 
those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has 
been set at £0.94m.

Significant risks 

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
li
[...]
 with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Andrew Cardoza, the 
engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with 
your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk. 
After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 COUNTER FRAUD, MONEY LAUNDERING, CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY POLICY
	2_Fraud Cover Report
	2_Fraud Appendix

	5 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO MARCH 2018
	6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2018
	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
	1_2018 FRC 2_April External Audit Plan
	1_External Audit Plan Appendix
	External�Audit Plan 2017/2018�
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 24


	9 WORKSOP FIRE STATION COLLABORATION PROJECT
	10 HUCKNALL AMBULANCE STATION COLLABORATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 27 April 2018 from 10.00 am - 10.50 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Charlotte Radford - Treasurer to the Authority 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Andrew Cardoza - Director of KPMG LGG External Auditors 
Ian Pritchard - Head of Procurement and Resources 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
30  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
31  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Although no declarations were made at the time this item was considered, during item 9, 
‘Worksop Fire Station Collaboration Project’, minute 38, it became apparent to Councillor 
Mike Quigley MBE, that he should declare an interest insofar as he is a member of Bassetlaw 
District Council. He did not consider this to be significant enough to preclude him from 
speaking or voting on the item.  
 
32  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 27.04.18 

2 

33  COUNTER FRAUD, MONEY LAUNDERING, CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY 
POLICY 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which does not propose any major 
amendments to the Counter Fraud, Money Laundering, Corruption and Bribery Policy, other 
than an additional section on anti-bribery. 
 
It is recognised that finance, including banking, payroll, procurement and petty cash, is a 
high-risk area for potential abuse, but that Committee members should be assured that 
procedures and controls are embedded and that staff are aware of their responsibilities and 
what to do if they encounter or suspect fraudulent behaviour. 
 
The policy will be communicated to finance based staff via team meetings and, following the 
28-day consultation period, if no amendments are to be made, the policy will be issued to all 
staff as a briefing note. Any material changes resulting from the consultation exercise will be 
reported back to Finance and Resources Committee. 
 
It is noted that with regard to gifts and hospitality, the current registerable value is £25, but a 
proposal will be submitted to the next Fire and Rescue Authority Meeting for this to be 
reduced to £10. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the 28-day consultation on Counter Fraud, Money Laundering, 
Corruption and Bribery Policy and subsequent implementation.  
  
34  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO MARCH 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report of the Treasurer which covers the 
final year quarter of 2017/18.  
 
It is noted that the following information is outstanding but will be available for the 2017/18 
Treasury Management report to full Fire Authority: 
 
(i) ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 2017/18 (affordability); 
 
(ii) incremental impact of capital investment decisions on Council Tax 2017/18 

(affordability); 
 

(iii) total capital expenditure 2017/18; 
 

(iv) Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March 2018. 
 
As per previous reports, there is nothing detrimental to report to the Committee and whilst 
previously the Authority has not found it necessary to borrow funds, £2m was borrowed 
during December/January. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
35  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which covers the period of 2017/18 
up to 28 February 2018, with contributions from John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 27.04.18 

3 

 
Whilst full details are provided within the report, the following points were highlighted and 
member’s questions responded to: 
 
(a) additional expenditure of £497,000 relates to approved work funded from earmarked 

reserves; 
 

(b) variances are outlined in the report but are not considered to be of significant concern; 
 
(c) income was greater by £49,000 than the budget due to higher than anticipated non-

domestic rates which are increasing slowly following a tough period for the high street; 
 
(d) budgetary provision has been made for a 2% pay settlement but if the final figure is 

higher, Central Government will not underwrite the difference which could be in the 
region of £1m which will have to be met from the Service’s reserves and so is 
recorded as a risk; 
 

(e) excluding the potential additional cost of a pay settlement, £1.139m is expected to be 
drawn from reserves which will leave general reserves of £7.3m; 
 

(f) the 2017/18 capital figures cannot be finalised as not all invoices have been received; 
 

(g) small fleet vehicles have been delivered and will be in service shortly; 
 

(h) pension implications remain an on-going significant risk nationally, of which the 
Service is fully aware. There are several pensions available to staff and whilst 
currently the Service pays 11-22%, Central Government pays the deficit which has 
previously been in the region of £8m per year. As the Service has experienced a 25% 
reduction in workforce (mostly retired) there is a significant drop in contributions but an 
increased demand. It is anticipated that there will be a 3-4 year period before 
retirement rates reduce, which may provide a brief recover period. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
36  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

 
Andrew Cardoza, Director of KPMG External Auditors, presented the External Audit Plan 
2017/18 and highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) there haven’t been any changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 

but the deadline for the production of accounts has been brought forward by 2 months 
from September to 31 July , which KPMG will meet; 
 

(b) materiality has been set at £1.25m; 
 
(c) there is little or no change to the accounts presented by NFRA but any variance above 

£62,500 identified by KPMG  will be reported to the Committee; 
 
(d) significant risks are identified as; 
 

(i) Valuation of Property, Plant and equipment (PPE ); 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 27.04.18 

4 

(ii) Pension Liabilities; 
(iii) Faster Close (by 2 months) 

 
(e) KPMG colleagues wish to thank the NFRS finance officers for their professionalism 

and maintaining an excellent working relationship with KPMG; 
 

(f) with regard to elector challenge, no issues or objections were received; 
 
(g) the cost of the audit remains the same as the previous year at £31,050. 
 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, informed the Committee that due to the change in account 
deadlines, the full Fire Authority will be asked to hold an additional meeting on 20 July 2018 
to receive and sign-off the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
37  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
38  WORKSOP FIRE STATION COLLABORATION PROJECT 

 
During consideration of this item, it became apparent to Councillor Mike Quigley that he 
should declare an interest, the details of which are recorded in minute 31, ‘declarations of 
interests’. This declaration did not preclude him from speaking or voting on the item. 
 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the report of the Chief Fire 
Officer. 
  
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out within the report. 
 
39  HUCKNALL AMBULANCE STATION COLLABORATION 

 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the report of the Chief Fire 
Officer. 
  
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out within the report. 
 


